RESOLUTION NO. TBD-2023

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF STAR ADOPTING THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL BOX BEAUTIFICATION ARTWORK; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS The Mayor of the City of Star charges the Parks, Art, and Beautification Committee (PABC) with stimulating awareness and appreciation of the importance of publicly accessible art and its benefits to the community, encouraging the growth and preservation of the city's art resources, fostering the development of a receptive climate for the arts; and advising the City Council on the aesthetic aspects of art to be installed by the City of Star;

WHEREAS the Mayor and City Council have reviewed the results of the Selection Committee Evaluation Form, and;

WHEREAS the City desires that public art will be a component of our community, and to that end, PABC issued the Call for Artists attached hereto as *Exhibit A*, seeking proposals for the inclusion of artwork for the Traffic Signal Box Beautification Project, a project where selected artwork will be installed as a vinyl wrap on traffic signal boxes in Star, with permission from the property owner Ada County Highway District, and;

WHEREAS on August 28, 2023, PABC reviewed the responses to the Call for Artists, requested the Art Selection Committee to score selected artists whose works are appropriate for the Traffic Signal Box Beautification Project based on their respectively submitted proposals, and recommends to the Star City Council that such works, as depicted in *Exhibit B* hereto, be used for reproduction on vinyl wraps to be installed on the traffic signal boxes in Star; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council find that the proposed selected Traffic Signal Box Art, as set forth in *Exhibit B*, will serve the best interest of Star's residents, businesses, and traveling public.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STAR, IDAHO:

Section 1: That the proposed Traffic Signal Box Art, as set forth in *Exhibit B*, is hereby accepted and adopted by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Star.

Section 2: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption and approval.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of	f Star, Idaho, this day of	, 2023.	
APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Star	r, Idaho, this day of	, 2023	
APPROVED:	ATTEST:		
Trevor A. Chadwick, Mayor	Jacob M. Qualls, City C	Jacob M. Qualls, City Clerk/Treasurer	